

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes,

Plaintiff,

v.

United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-143 L

Judge Loren A. Smith

United States' Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KRISTOFOR R. SWANSON
Senior Attorney
Natural Resources Section
Envt. & Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0248
Fax: (202) 305-0506
kristofor.swanson@usdoj.gov

Date: July 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Argument.....1

 I. The Tribe is Not a Valid Plaintiff.1

 II. The Complaint’s Allegations Do Not Satisfy the Necessary
 Elements for a “Bad Men” Claim7

 III. The Tribe Failed to Exhaust Mandatory Administrative
 Remedies.9

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Ace Property & Cas. Ins. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed. Cl. 175 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1983)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 219 Ct. Cl. 599 (1979)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)..... | 4 |
| <i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... | 4 |
| <i>Elk v. United States</i> , (<i>Elk I</i>), 70 Fed. Cl. 405 (2006) | 13 |
| <i>Flying Horse v. United States</i> , 696 Fed. Appx. 495 (Fed. Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Harrison v. United States</i> , No. 15-1271 C, 2016 WL 3606066 (Fed. Cl. June 30, 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hebah v. United States</i> , (<i>Hebah I</i>), 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970)..... | 2, 5, 6, 15 |
| <i>Hebah v. United States</i> , (<i>Hebah II</i>), 456 F.2d 696 (Ct. Cl. 1972) | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , __ Fed. Cl. __, 2020 WL 4197757 (July 8, 2020)..... | 3, 9, 11 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 122 Fed. Cl. 490 (2015) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) | 5, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Lins v. United States</i> , 688 F.2d 784 (Ct. Cl. 1982) | 14 |
| <i>Moncrief v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 276 (1999) | 14 |

Nw. Band of Shoshone Indians v. United States,
 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....3

Pueblo of Isleta v. Universal Constructor, Inc.,
 570 F.2d 300 (10th Cir. 1978) 7

Rancheria v. Jewell,
 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....5

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)17

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996).....8

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990).....8

Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....4

Tsosie v. United States,
 11 Cl. Ct. 62 (1986)13

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians,
 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....7
